

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ADRIANA AGUILAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT
DIVISION OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**ECF Case
07 Civ. 8224 (JGK) (FM)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF FIVE BIVENS
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for defendants
86 Chambers Street
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (212) 637-2800

SHANE CARGO
KRISTIN VASSALLO
Assistant United States Attorneys
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

BACKGROUND1

 A. The Complaint’s Allegations Concerning the Moving Defendants.....1

 B. The Moving Defendants’ Participation in the Operations
 at 710 Jefferson Street and 22 Dogwood Lane3

ARGUMENT

 THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE MOVING DEFENDANTS’
 SUMMARY-JUDGMENT MOTION BECAUSE THERE IS NO
 GENUINE ISSUE WITH RESPECT TO THEIR PARTICIPATON
 IN ANY ALLEGED CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS7

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>page</u>
<i>Aguilar v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8224 (JGK), _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2011 WL 3273160 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2011).....	8
<i>Anderson v. Branen</i> , 17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 1947-48 (2009).....	7
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	7
<i>Bonilla v. United States</i> , 357 Fed. Appx. 334, 335 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Castellar v. Caporale</i> , No. CV-04-3402 (DGT), 2010 WL 3522814 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2010)	8, 9, 11
<i>Collier v. Locicero</i> , 820 F. Supp. 673 (D. Conn. 1993).....	9
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Curry v. City of Syracuse</i> , 316 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Davis v. New York</i> , 316 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Farrell v. Burke</i> , 449 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Graham v. City of New York</i> , No. 08-CV-3518 (KAM)(RML), 2011 WL 3625074 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011).....	12
<i>Harvey v. New York City Police Department</i> , No. 93 Civ.7563 (JSR), 1997 WL 292112 (S.D.N.Y. June 3, 1997)	11
<i>Jean-Laurent v. Wilkinson</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	9
<i>Loria v. Gorman</i> , 306 F.3d 1271 (2d Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Meiri v. Dacon</i> , 759 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>O’Neill v. Krzeminski</i> , 839 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Rasanen v. Brown</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	7

Sease v. Doe, No. 04 Civ. 5569 (LTS) (MH),
2006 WL 3210032 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2006).....2

Serby v. Town of Hempstead, No. 04 Civ. 901 (DRH)(MLO),
2006 WL 2853869 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....12

Tavarez v. Reno, 54 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 1995).....8

Waananen v. Barry, 343 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Conn. 2004)
aff'd, 160 Fed. Appx. 102 (2d Cir. 2005).....11

Wallace v. Conroy, 945 F. Supp. 628 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....8

Weyant v. Okst, 101 F.3d 845 (2d Cir. 1996)11

Federal Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....8

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)7
